
 

 
 
April 25, 2016 
 
Mr. Jacob Evans 
Noble Energy, Inc. 
1600 Broadway, Suite 2200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
 
RE:  Soil Boring and Groundwater Assessment Report 

Coleman #22-7I4 
Flow Line Release 
40.303420 / -104.533883 
SW1/4 NE1/4 SEC.22 T4N R64W 6PM 
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO 
API # 05-123-17861 

 
Dear Mr. Evans, 
 
Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. (EAGLE) is pleased to present this Soil Boring and Groundwater 
Assessment Report for the above referenced site.   

1.0 SITE BACKGROUND 

EAGLE was requested by Noble Energy, Inc. (Noble) to perform subsurface assessment activities at the 
site in response to potential soil and groundwater impacts associated with an unintentional release from a 
flow line between the Coleman #22-7I4 well and Coleman #22-7I4 tank battery. On December 4, 2015, 
EAGLE installed seven monitoring wells around the unintentional release area.  Soil and groundwater 
samples were collected from each location and submitted for laboratory analysis.     
 
Soil and groundwater samples were collected to determine if adsorbed petroleum hydrocarbon impacts 
existed above Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Table 910-1 regulatory limits.   
 
The following narrative details monitoring well installation and assessment activities completed at the 
site.  
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The Coleman #22-7I4 site is located within the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of Section 22, 
Township 4 north, Range 64 west of the 6th Prime Meridian.  The flow line release was located at latitude: 
40.303420 and longitude: -104.533883.  A topographic site location map is presented as Figure 1.   An 
aerial site location map is presented as Figure 2. 
 
2.1 Site Hydrogeology 
 
The soil lithology observed beneath the release location, consists of a soft, silty clay from the surface to 
approximately 5 feet below ground surface (bgs), underlain by a loose, clayey sand from 5 feet bgs to 
approximately 15 feet bgs. Depth to groundwater was observed during installation activities at a depth of 
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approximately 6 feet bgs.  A detailed description of the subsurface lithology beneath the site is presented 
within the boring logs included in Attachment A. 

3.0       SOIL BORING ADVANCEMENT/MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION ACTIVIITES 
 
To assess dissolved BTEX impacts associated with the flow line release, EAGLE proposed seven (7) 
monitoring well locations to Noble on November 20, 2015. Following Noble approval, EAGLE 
scheduled monitoring well installation activities for December 4, 2015. 
 
3.1 Field Work Preparation and Planning 
 
The Utility Notification Center of Colorado (UNCC) was called at least 48 hours in advance of drilling 
activities to confirm that no unmarked utilities or other obstacles were present within the proposed 
drilling locations.  Tier II facility owners were also contacted to confirm the necessary buried utility 
notifications were completed.   Prior to installation, select locations were potholed by Energes Oilfield 
Solutions (Energes) to ensure proposed locations were free of any unmarked, underground facilities. 

3.2 Soil Boring Advancement/Monitoring Well Completion Activities 
 
On December 4, 2015, a total of seven (7) soil borings (MW-01 through MW-07) were advanced around 
the flow line release area.  Following advancement activities, each soil boring was completed as a 1-inch, 
groundwater monitoring well to define the extents of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon impacts beneath 
the site.  Soil boring advancement/monitoring well installation activities were completed by EAGLE 
using a 7822DT Series Geoprobe track rig.     

Each location was logged in the field according to soil description, soil classification, moisture content, 
staining, and VOC concentrations.  Monitoring wells, MW-01 through MW-04, MW-06, and MW-07, 
were each completed with 1-inch, schedule 40, poly vinyl chloride (PVC) pipe to a total depth of 
approximately 12.5 feet bgs. Monitoring well MW-05 was completed with 1-inch, schedule 40, poly vinyl 
chloride (PVC) pipe to a total depth of approximately 15 feet. Ten feet of 0.010 slot, 1-inch, PVC screen 
was placed at the bottom of the boring followed by five feet of PVC riser.  The well annulus was 
backfilled with 10/20 silica sand to approximately 2 feet above the screened section followed by a 
hydrated bentonite seal to the surface.   
 
All monitoring wells (MW-01 through MW-07) were completed as 2.5-feet PVC stick ups. Following 
monitoring well completion, each monitoring well was developed through purging each location a 
minimum of ten well volumes using disposable PVC bailers.  EAGLE also recorded spatial locations of 
each monitoring well using a Trimble GeoXT 6000 series instrument.   
 
Soil boring logs/monitoring well completion diagrams are included in Attachment A.  Monitoring well 
locations are presented in Figure 3.   
 
3.3 Soil Sampling Procedures 
 
During soil boring advancement/monitoring well installation activities, soil samples were collected 
continuously within 5-foot, plastic sample liners.  The samples within the plastic liners were separated in 
2.5-foot intervals for soil identification and analysis.  A portion from each interval was placed in a 
sealable plastic bag, for VOC headspace analysis utilizing a field calibrated PID. Another portion of the 
soil sample was placed in a 2-ounce glass jar and packed in an iced cooler for laboratory analysis. 
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Based on PID reading and sample location above the observed saturated zone, one soil sample from each 
boring (MW-01 through MW-07) were submitted to Origins Laboratory, Inc. (Origins), located in 
Denver, Colorado, following standard chain of custody procedures, for laboratory analysis.  Each soil 
sample was analyzed for BTEX, naphthalene, TPH-GRO, and TPH-DRO, following modified EPA 
Methods 8260c and 8015.  The samples were transported in an iced cooler under standard chain-of-
custody procedures to Origins, and were received within Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) 
parameters.   
 
3.4 Groundwater Sampling Procedures 
 
Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-07 on December 4, 
2015. Prior to groundwater sample collection, depth to groundwater data was collected using a 
decontaminated interface probe capable of measuring the depth to groundwater or light non aqueous 
phase liquid (LNAPL) to an accuracy of 0.01 feet.     
 
Groundwater samples were collected from each monitoring well in 40 milliliter (mL) amber vials and 
submitted for laboratory analysis of BTEX following EPA Method 8260C.  The samples were transported 
in an iced cooler under standard chain-of-custody procedures to Origins, and were received within 
QA/QC parameters.   
 
3.5 Laboratory Analytical Results 
 
3.5.1 Soil Analytical Results 
 
Based on laboratory analytical results: 
 

• Soil samples collected from MW-01 (0.439 (milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)) and MW-07 
(0.245 mg/kg) contained concentrations of benzene exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 
regulatory limit of 0.17 mg/kg. 

 
• Soil samples collected from the remaining monitoring wells did not contain concentrations of 

BTEX, naphthalene, TPH-GRO, and TPH-DRO exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 
regulatory limits and/or laboratory reporting limits.  

 
Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and included in Figure 3.  The soil sample laboratory 
analytical reports are included in Attachment B. 
  
3.5.2 Groundwater Analytical Results 
 
Based on laboratory analytical results: 
 

• Groundwater samples collected from MW-01 (621 µg/L), MW-02 (647 µg/L), MW-04 (5.8 
µg/L), MW-05 (301 µg/L), MW-06 (17.1 µg/L), and MW-07 (3,130 µg/L) contained 
concentrations of benzene exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limit of 5 micrograms 
per liter (µg/L). 
 

• Groundwater samples collected from MW-01 (5,570 µg/L), MW-02 (6,550 µg/L), and MW-07 
(5,050 µg/L) contained concentrations of total xylenes exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 
regulatory limit of 1,400 µg/L.   
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• Monitoring well MW-03 did not contain concentrations of BTEX exceeding applicable COGCC 
Table 910-1 regulatory limits.   

 
Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and presented in Figure 4.  The groundwater 
laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment B. 
 
4.0 1ST QUARTER 2016 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 

On March 2, 2016, EAGLE completed 1st quarter 2016 groundwater sampling at the site. EAGLE gauged 
and collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-07. Prior to groundwater 
sample collection, depth to groundwater data was collected using a decontaminated interface probe 
capable of measuring the depth to groundwater or light non aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) to an accuracy 
of 0.01 feet.     
 
Groundwater elevations were measured for all monitoring wells on March 2, 2016. Relative groundwater 
elevations within each monitoring well ranged from 91.58 (MW-06) and 92.17 (MW-05). The 
groundwater flow direction beneath the site during 1st quarter 2016 groundwater sampling activities was 
predominantly to the north-northwest, with an average hydraulic gradient of 0.0026 feet per foot across 
the site (measured from MW-05 to MW-07). 

All groundwater samples were transported in an iced cooler to Origins and submitted for laboratory 
analysis of BTEX following EPA Method 8260C. 

Based on laboratory analytical results: 

• Groundwater samples collected from MW-01 (2,690 µg/L), MW-02 (732 µg/L), MW-05 (383 
µg/L), MW-06 (34.1 µg/L) and MW-07 (6,120 µg/L) contained concentrations of benzene 
exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limit of 5 µg/L. 
 

• Groundwater samples collected from MW-01 (4,660 µg/L), MW-02 (5,300 µg/L), and MW-07 
(4,360 µg/L) contained concentrations of total xylenes exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 
regulatory limit of 1,400 µg/L. 
 

• Monitoring wells MW-03 and MW-04 did not contain concentrations of BTEX exceeding 
applicable COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits and currently serve as point of compliance 
(POC) wells at the site. 

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and included in Figure 4. Groundwater 
elevation data is summarized in Table 3 and presented in Figure 5. The March 2, 2016 groundwater 
laboratory report is presented in Attachment B. 

5.0 CONCLUSIONS  

 Based on the information presented in this report, EAGLE concludes the following: 
  

• On December 4, 2015, EAGLE installed seven (7) groundwater monitoring wells (MW-01 
through MW-07) at the site.   

• Soil samples collected from MW-01@5-6’ and MW-07@5-6’ contained concentrations of 
benzene exceeding their COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.  
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• Groundwater samples collected on March 2, 2016 from MW-01, MW-02, MW-05, MW-06, and 
MW-07 contained concentrations of benzene exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory 
limit.  

 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

Based on the information presented in this report, EAGLE recommends the following: 
 

• Continue quarterly groundwater sampling activities. 
 

• Complete air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) pilot testing activities, to determine whether 
the technology is a viable remedial option for full-scale implementation. 

 
• Complete additional characterization activities to obtain POC where soil and groundwater 

analyticals exceed COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits. 
 
EAGLE sincerely appreciates the opportunity to provide our services.  If you have any questions or 
require further information, please contact us at (303) 433-0479. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
EAGLE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Robin Lockwood     Martin Eckert III 
Project Scientist      Senior Project Manager   
 

 



 

 
FIGURES  
 
Figure 1: Topographic Site Location Map 
 
Figure 2: Aerial Site Location Map 
 
Figure 3: Monitoring Well Soil Analytical Map 
 
Figure 4: Groundwater Sample Location Map 
 
Figure 5: Groundwater Elevation Map  
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY

COLEMAN #22-7I4 
FLOW LINE RELEASE

40.303420 / -104.533883
SW¼ NE¼ SEC.22 T4N R64W 6PM

WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
API # 05-123-17861

Sample Location
(Latitude/Longitude) Date

Approximate 
Depth 
(feet)

Benzene
(mg/kg)

Toluene
(mg/kg)

Ethylbenzene
(mg/kg)

Total 
Xylenes
(mg/kg)

Naphthalene
(mg/kg)

TPH-GRO
(mg/kg)

TPH-DRO 
(mg/kg)

0.17 85 100 175 23

MW-01 @ 5-6' 12/04/15 5.0-6.0 0.439 <0.100 0.641 8.51 <0.350 79.5 <50.0
40.3034277582 / -104.533862701

MW-02 @ 2.5-5' 12/04/15 2.5-5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.007 <0.200 <50.0
40.3035163972 / -104.533776068

MW-03 @ 2.5-5' 12/04/15 2.5-5 <0.002 <0.002 0.003 0.048 <0.007 0.778 <50.0
40.3034277512 / -104.533695732

MW-04 @ 0-2.5' 12/04/15 0-2.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.007 <0.200 <50.0
40.3033333832 / -104.533779744

MW-05 @ 5-7.5' 12/04/15 5-7.5 0.153 <0.002 0.020 0.194 <0.007 0.910 <50.0
40.3033351652 / -104.533940683

MW-06 @ 5-6' 12/04/15 5.0-6.0 0.024 <0.002 0.010 0.071 <0.007 0.370 <50.0
40.303436372 / -104.533986901

MW-07 @ 5-6' 12/04/15 5.0-6.0 0.245 <0.002 0.192 0.754 0.024 8.03 <50.0
40.3035263682 / -104.533942406

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Range Organics
TPH-DRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Range Organics
Note: Values presented in Bold typeface exceed the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits
Note: Values presented with a less than symbol (<) did not contain concentrations at or above laboratory detection limits.

COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limits (mg/kg) 500



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY

COLEMAN #22-7I4 
FLOW LINE RELEASE

40.303420 / -104.533883
SW¼ NE¼ SEC.22 T4N R64W 6PM

WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
API # 05-123-17861

Sample Location
(Latitude/Longitude) Date Benzene

(µg/L)
Toluene

(µg/L)
Ethylbenzene

(µg/L)

Total 
Xylenes

(µg/L)

5 560 700 1400

MW-01 12/04/15 621 <20.0 613 5570
(40.3034277582 / -104.533862701) 03/02/16 2690 6.2 430 4660

MW-02 12/04/15 647 <50.0 532 6550
(40.3035163972 / -104.533776068) 03/02/16 732 <4.0 436 5300

MW-03 12/04/15 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0
(40.3034277512 / -104.533695732) 03/02/16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

MW-04 12/04/15 5.8 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0
(40.3033333832 / -104.533779744) 03/02/16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

MW-05 12/04/15 301 <4.0 22.0 104
(40.3033351652 / -104.533940683) 03/02/16 383 <4.0 8.6 54.3

MW-06 12/04/15 17.1 <4.0 <4.0 10.8
(40.303436372 / -104.533986901) 03/02/16 34.1 <1.0 10.3 42.1

MW-07 12/04/15 3130 <50.0 <50.0 5050
(40.3035263682 / -104.533942406) 03/02/16 6120 <4.0 552 4360

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
µg/L - micrograms per liter

COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limits (µg/L)

Note: Values presented with a less than symbol (<) indicate concentrations were not observed at or above the 
laboratory reporting limit.

Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC - Regulatory Limits (Table 910-1).



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

COLEMAN #22-7I4 
FLOW LINE RELEASE

40.303420 / -104.533883
SW¼ NE¼ SEC.22 T4N R64W 6PM

WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
API # 05-123-17861

Sample Location 
(Latitude/Longitude) Date

Top of Casing 
Elevation

(feet)

Depth to 
Groundwater

(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation

(feet)

MW-01 12/04/15 99.85 6.11 93.74
(40.3034277582 / -104.533862701) 03/02/16 7.94 91.91

MW-02 12/04/15 99.24 5.20 94.04
(40.3035163972 / -104.533776068) 03/02/16 7.35 91.89

MW-03 12/04/15 98.78 4.81 93.97
(40.3034277512 / -104.533695732) 03/02/16 6.91 91.87

MW-04 12/04/15 99.45 5.43 94.02
(40.3033333832 / -104.533779744) 03/02/16 7.37 92.08

MW-05 12/04/15 99.57 6.93 92.64
(40.3033351652 / -104.533940683) 03/02/16 7.40 92.17

MW-06 12/04/15 98.48 6.18 92.30
(40.303436372 / -104.533986901) 03/02/16 6.90 91.58

MW-07 12/04/15 100.00 6.37 93.63
(40.3035263682 / -104.533942406) 03/02/16 8.01 91.99

NOTES:



 

 
 
ATTACHMENT A 
 
Boring Logs and Monitoring Well Completion Diagrams 

 

















 

 
ATTACHMENT B 
 
Laboratory Analytical Reports 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Noble - Coleman #22-7I4 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Noble - Coleman #22-7I4 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc.  December 04, 2015.  This 

project is associated with Origins project number   X512075-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as 

follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of 

Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this 

report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were 

performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard

Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can

help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc. 

303.433.1322

o-squad@oelabinc.com

December 08, 2015



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix

CROSS REFERENCE REPORT

Date ReceivedDate Sampled 

MW-01 @ 5-6' X512075-01 12/04/2015 17:15Soil December 4, 2015  14:21

MW-02 @ 2.5-5' X512075-02 12/04/2015 17:15Soil December 4, 2015  10:20

MW-03 @ 2.5-5' X512075-03 12/04/2015 17:15Soil December 4, 2015  11:10

MW-04 @ 0-2.5' X512075-04 12/04/2015 17:15Soil December 4, 2015  12:00

MW-05 @ 5-7.5' X512075-05 12/04/2015 17:15Soil December 4, 2015   9:35

MW-06 @ 5-6' X512075-06 12/04/2015 17:15Soil December 4, 2015  12:55

MW-07 @ 5-6' X512075-07 12/04/2015 17:15Soil December 4, 2015  13:32

Per phone call with Andrew on 12/7/15, the TAT has been changed to 24 hours.
Per phone call with Andrew on 12/8/15, the project name has been changed to Noble-Coleman #22-7I4.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 17



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

COC Goes Here

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

COC Goes Here

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 17



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512075-01 (Soil)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-01 @ 5-6'

12/4/2015   2:21:00PM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg B5L0704150.0Diesel (C10-C28) ND

" "59-13176.6 %Surrogate: o-Terphenyl "

GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C

B5L0702 12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg 255.00Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 79.5

" " "" 500.100Benzene 0.439

" "" ""0.100Toluene ND

" " "" "0.100Ethylbenzene 0.641

" " "" "0.100Xylenes, total 8.51

" "" ""0.350Naphthalene ND

" "70-130102 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "70-130102 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "70-130101 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 17



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512075-02 (Soil)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-02 @ 2.5-5'

12/4/2015  10:20:00AM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg B5L0704150.0Diesel (C10-C28) ND

" "59-13184.8 %Surrogate: o-Terphenyl "

GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg B5L070210.200Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND

" "" ""0.002Benzene ND

" "" ""0.002Toluene ND

" "" ""0.002Ethylbenzene ND

" "" ""0.002Xylenes, total ND

" "" ""0.007Naphthalene ND

" "70-130107 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "70-13096.3 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "70-130102 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512075-03 (Soil)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-03 @ 2.5-5'

12/4/2015  11:10:00AM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg B5L0704150.0Diesel (C10-C28) ND

" "59-13163.0 %Surrogate: o-Terphenyl "

GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C

B5L0702 12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg 10.200Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 0.778

" "" ""0.002Benzene ND

" "" ""0.002Toluene ND

" " "" "0.002Ethylbenzene 0.003

" " "" "0.002Xylenes, total 0.048

" "" ""0.007Naphthalene ND

" "70-130104 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "70-130107 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "70-13095.2 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512075-04 (Soil)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-04 @ 0-2.5'

12/4/2015  12:00:00PM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg B5L0704150.0Diesel (C10-C28) ND

" "59-13190.7 %Surrogate: o-Terphenyl "

GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg B5L070210.200Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND

" "" ""0.002Benzene ND

" "" ""0.002Toluene ND

" "" ""0.002Ethylbenzene ND

" "" ""0.002Xylenes, total ND

" "" ""0.007Naphthalene ND

" "70-13097.9 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "70-130104 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "70-13094.6 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 17



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512075-05 (Soil)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-05 @ 5-7.5'

12/4/2015   9:35:00AM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg B5L0704150.0Diesel (C10-C28) ND

" "59-13176.2 %Surrogate: o-Terphenyl "

GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C

B5L0702 12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg 10.200Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 0.910

" " "" "0.002Benzene 0.153

" "" ""0.002Toluene ND

" " "" "0.002Ethylbenzene 0.020

" " "" "0.002Xylenes, total 0.194

" "" ""0.007Naphthalene ND

" "70-13094.5 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "70-130106 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "70-13098.4 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 17



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512075-06 (Soil)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-06 @ 5-6'

12/4/2015  12:55:00PM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg B5L0704150.0Diesel (C10-C28) ND

" "59-13174.1 %Surrogate: o-Terphenyl "

GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C

B5L0702 12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg 10.200Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 0.370

" " "" "0.002Benzene 0.024

" "" ""0.002Toluene ND

" " "" "0.002Ethylbenzene 0.010

" " "" "0.002Xylenes, total 0.071

" "" ""0.007Naphthalene ND

" "70-130111 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "70-13097.4 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "70-130105 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 17



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512075-07 (Soil)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-07 @ 5-6'

12/4/2015   1:32:00PM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg B5L0704150.0Diesel (C10-C28) ND

" "59-13186.6 %Surrogate: o-Terphenyl "

GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C

B5L0702 12/07/2015 12/07/2015mg/kg 51.00Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 8.03

" " "" "0.010Benzene 0.245

" 12/07/2015" "10.002Toluene ND

" " "" "0.002Ethylbenzene 0.192

" " "" "0.002Xylenes, total 0.754

" " "" "0.007Naphthalene 0.024

" "70-13087.4 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 12/07/2015

" "70-130105 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "70-13093.8 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 17



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B5L0702 - EPA 5030 (soil)

Blank (B5L0702-BLK1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons mg/kgND 0.200

Benzene "ND 0.002

Toluene "ND 0.002

Ethylbenzene "ND 0.002

Xylenes, total "ND 0.002

Naphthalene "ND 0.007

ug/kg 62.5 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10666

" 62.5 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.661

" 62.5 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10062

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 17



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B5L0702 - EPA 5030 (soil)

LCS (B5L0702-BS1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015

Benzene mg/kg0.089 0.002 0.100 70-13089.3

Toluene "0.088 0.002 0.100 70-13088.4

Ethylbenzene "0.090 0.002 0.100 70-13089.6

m,p-Xylene "0.181 0.004 0.200 70-13090.6

o-Xylene "0.090 0.002 0.100 70-13090.4

Naphthalene "0.096 0.007 0.100 70-13095.7

ug/kg 62.5 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10264

" 62.5 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.762

" 62.5 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10364

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B5L0702 - EPA 5030 (soil)

Matrix Spike (B5L0702-MS1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015Source: X512075-06

Benzene mg/kg0.100 0.002 0.100 0.024 70-13075.6

Toluene "0.076 0.002 0.100 ND 70-13075.6

Ethylbenzene "0.092 0.002 0.100 0.010 70-13082.5

m,p-Xylene "0.211 0.004 0.200 0.051 70-13080.0

o-Xylene "0.100 0.002 0.100 0.020 70-13079.6

Naphthalene "0.062 0.007 0.100 ND QM-0770-13062.0

ug/kg 62.5 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10767

" 62.5 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.561

" 62.5 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10968

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B5L0702 - EPA 5030 (soil)

Matrix Spike Dup (B5L0702-MSD1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015Source: X512075-06

Benzene mg/kg0.106 0.002 0.100 0.024 2070-13081.3 5.58

Toluene "0.082 0.002 0.100 ND 2070-13082.2 8.42

Ethylbenzene "0.096 0.002 0.100 0.010 2070-13086.1 3.79

m,p-Xylene "0.228 0.004 0.200 0.051 2070-13088.7 7.87

o-Xylene "0.107 0.002 0.100 0.020 2070-13086.6 6.78

Naphthalene "0.074 0.007 0.100 ND 2070-13073.9 17.5

ug/kg 62.5 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10365

" 62.5 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.561

" 62.5 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10465

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B5L0704 - EPA 3580

Blank (B5L0704-BLK1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015

Diesel (C10-C28) mg/kgND 50.0

" 50.0 59-131Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 90.045

LCS (B5L0704-BS1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015

Diesel (C10-C28) mg/kg987 50.0 1000 64-12198.7

" 50.0 59-131Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 10754

Matrix Spike (B5L0704-MS1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015Source: X512075-06

Diesel (C10-C28) mg/kg839 50.0 1000 ND 53-12583.9

" 50.0 59-131Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 87.344

Matrix Spike Dup (B5L0704-MSD1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015Source: X512075-06

Diesel (C10-C28) mg/kg794 50.0 1000 ND 2053-12579.4 5.52

" 50.0 59-131Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 84.942

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 16 of 17



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Notes and Definitions 

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on 
acceptable LCS recovery.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis. 

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Noble - Coleman #22-7I4 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Noble - Coleman #22-7I4 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc.  December 04, 2015.  This 

project is associated with Origins project number   X512077-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as 

follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of 

Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this 

report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were 

performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard

Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can

help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc. 

303.433.1322

o-squad@oelabinc.com

December 08, 2015



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix

CROSS REFERENCE REPORT

Date ReceivedDate Sampled 

MW-01 X512077-01 12/04/2015 17:15Water December 4, 2015  14:50

MW-02 X512077-02 12/04/2015 17:15Water December 4, 2015  10:55

MW-03 X512077-03 12/04/2015 17:15Water December 4, 2015  11:42

MW-04 X512077-04 12/04/2015 17:15Water December 4, 2015  12:20

MW-05 X512077-05 12/04/2015 17:15Water December 4, 2015  10:15

MW-06 X512077-06 12/04/2015 17:15Water December 4, 2015  13:20

MW-07 X512077-07 12/04/2015 17:15Water December 4, 2015  13:50

Per phone call with Andrew on 12/7/15, the TAT has been changed to 24 hours.

Per phone call with Andrew on 12/8/15, the project name has been changed to Noble-Coleman #22-7I4.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

COC Goes Here

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 16



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

COC Goes Here

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 16



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512077-01 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-01

12/4/2015   2:50:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B5L0706 12/07/2015 12/07/2015ug/L 2020.0Benzene 621

" "" ""20.0Toluene ND

" " "" "20.0Ethylbenzene 613

" " "" "20.0Xylenes, total 5570

" "84-121115 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-115102 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-11497.5 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 16



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512077-02 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-02

12/4/2015  10:55:00AM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B5L0706 12/07/2015 12/07/2015ug/L 5050.0Benzene 647

" "" ""50.0Toluene ND

" " "" "50.0Ethylbenzene 532

" " "" "50.0Xylenes, total 6550

" "84-121117 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-115101 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114100 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512077-03 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-03

12/4/2015  11:42:00AM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

12/07/2015 12/07/2015ug/L B5L070644.0Benzene ND

" "" ""4.0Toluene ND

" "" ""4.0Ethylbenzene ND

" "" ""4.0Xylenes, total ND

" "84-121116 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-115101 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-11499.0 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512077-04 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-04

12/4/2015  12:20:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B5L0706 12/07/2015 12/07/2015ug/L 44.0Benzene 5.8

" "" ""4.0Toluene ND

" "" ""4.0Ethylbenzene ND

" "" ""4.0Xylenes, total ND

" "84-121116 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-115100 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-11499.0 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512077-05 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-05

12/4/2015  10:15:00AM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B5L0706 12/07/2015 12/07/2015ug/L 44.0Benzene 301

" "" ""4.0Toluene ND

" " "" "4.0Ethylbenzene 22.0

" " "" "4.0Xylenes, total 104

" "84-121116 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-115100 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114101 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512077-06 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-06

12/4/2015   1:20:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B5L0706 12/07/2015 12/07/2015ug/L 44.0Benzene 17.1

" "" ""4.0Toluene ND

" "" ""4.0Ethylbenzene ND

" " "" "4.0Xylenes, total 10.8

" "84-121115 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-11599.8 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-11498.7 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X512077-07 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-07

12/4/2015   1:50:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B5L0706 12/07/2015 12/07/2015ug/L 5050.0Benzene 3130

" "" ""50.0Toluene ND

" " "" "50.0Ethylbenzene 637

" " "" "50.0Xylenes, total 5050

" "84-121115 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-115101 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114101 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 16



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B5L0706 - EPA 5030B (Water)

Blank (B5L0706-BLK1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015

Benzene ug/LND 1.0

Toluene "ND 1.0

Ethylbenzene "ND 1.0

Xylenes, total "ND 1.0

" 62.5 84-121Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11672

" 62.5 85-115Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.562

" 62.5 84-114Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10264

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B5L0706 - EPA 5030B (Water)

LCS (B5L0706-BS1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015

Benzene ug/L44.8 1.0 50.0 73.3-12989.5

Toluene "44.5 1.0 50.0 76.2-12389.1

Ethylbenzene "46.7 1.0 50.0 73.6-13093.5

m,p-Xylene "95.5 2.0 100 76.1-12695.5

o-Xylene "48.5 1.0 50.0 76.6-12497.0

" 62.5 84-121Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10666

" 62.5 85-115Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10365

" 62.5 84-114Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10063

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B5L0706 - EPA 5030B (Water)

Matrix Spike (B5L0706-MS1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015Source: X512080-01

Benzene ug/L45.6 1.0 50.0 ND 74-13091.3

Toluene "45.2 1.0 50.0 ND 73-13190.5

Ethylbenzene "47.3 1.0 50.0 ND 76-13294.6

m,p-Xylene "95.5 2.0 100 ND 69-13995.5

o-Xylene "47.4 1.0 50.0 ND 74-13194.7

" 62.5 84-121Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11069

" 62.5 85-115Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.862

" 62.5 84-114Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10063

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B5L0706 - EPA 5030B (Water)

Matrix Spike Dup (B5L0706-MSD1) Prepared: 12/07/2015 Analyzed: 12/07/2015Source: X512080-01

Benzene ug/L44.3 1.0 50.0 ND 2074-13088.5 3.05

Toluene "43.4 1.0 50.0 ND 2073-13186.9 4.08

Ethylbenzene "45.1 1.0 50.0 ND 2076-13290.2 4.74

m,p-Xylene "92.8 2.0 100 ND 2069-13992.8 2.87

o-Xylene "46.0 1.0 50.0 ND 2074-13192.0 2.89

" 62.5 84-121Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10767

" 62.5 85-115Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10264

" 62.5 84-114Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10063

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis. 

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Noble - Coleman #22-7I4 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Noble - Coleman #22-7I4 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc.  March 02, 2016.  This project 

is associated with Origins project number   X603033-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as 

follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of 

Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this 

report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were 

performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard

Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can

help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc. 

303.433.1322

o-squad@oelabinc.com

March 08, 2016



Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix

CROSS REFERENCE REPORT

Date ReceivedDate Sampled 

MW-01 X603033-01 03/02/2016 14:45Water March 2, 2016  12:30

MW-02 X603033-02 03/02/2016 14:45Water March 2, 2016  12:40

MW-03 X603033-03 03/02/2016 14:45Water March 2, 2016  12:50

MW-04 X603033-04 03/02/2016 14:45Water March 2, 2016  13:05

MW-05 X603033-05 03/02/2016 14:45Water March 2, 2016  13:15

MW-06 X603033-06 03/02/2016 14:45Water March 2, 2016  13:25

MW-07 X603033-07 03/02/2016 14:45Water March 2, 2016  13:40

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

COC Goes Here

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

COC Goes Here

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X603033-01 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-01

3/2/2016  12:30:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B6C0309 03/03/2016 03/04/2016ug/L 2020.0Benzene 2690

" " 03/04/2016" 44.0Toluene 6.2

" " "" "4.0Ethylbenzene 430

" " 03/04/2016" 2020.0Xylenes, total 4660

" "84-12185.1 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 03/04/2016

" "85-11599.5 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114103 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X603033-02 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-02

3/2/2016  12:40:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B6C0309 03/03/2016 03/04/2016ug/L 44.0Benzene 732

" "" ""4.0Toluene UND

" " "" "4.0Ethylbenzene 436

" " 03/04/2016" 2020.0Xylenes, total 5300

" "84-12191.2 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 03/04/2016

" "85-115102 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114104 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X603033-03 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-03

3/2/2016  12:50:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

03/03/2016 03/04/2016ug/L B6C030911.0Benzene UND

" "" ""1.0Toluene UND

" "" ""1.0Ethylbenzene UND

" "" ""1.0Xylenes, total UND

" "84-12189.9 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-115100 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114105 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X603033-04 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-04

3/2/2016   1:05:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

03/03/2016 03/04/2016ug/L B6C030911.0Benzene UND

" "" ""1.0Toluene UND

" "" ""1.0Ethylbenzene UND

" "" ""1.0Xylenes, total UND

" "84-12193.2 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-115100 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114104 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X603033-05 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-05

3/2/2016   1:15:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B6C0309 03/03/2016 03/04/2016ug/L 44.0Benzene 383

" "" ""4.0Toluene UND

" " "" "4.0Ethylbenzene 8.6

" " "" "4.0Xylenes, total 54.3

" "84-12191.2 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-11599.3 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114104 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X603033-06 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-06

3/2/2016   1:25:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B6C0309 03/03/2016 03/04/2016ug/L 11.0Benzene 34.1

" "" ""1.0Toluene UND

" " "" "1.0Ethylbenzene 10.3

" " "" "1.0Xylenes, total 42.1

" "84-12191.5 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 "

" "85-115101 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114106 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes DilutionUnits

X603033-07 (Water)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

MW-07

3/2/2016   1:40:00PM

BTEX by EPA 8260C

B6C0309 03/03/2016 03/05/2016ug/L 5050.0Benzene 6120

" 03/04/2016" "44.0Toluene UND

" " "" "4.0Ethylbenzene 552

" " 03/04/2016" 2020.0Xylenes, total 4360

" "84-12188.7 %Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 03/04/2016

" "85-115101 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8 "

" "84-114104 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B6C0309 - EPA 5030B (Water)

Blank (B6C0309-BLK1) Prepared: 03/03/2016 Analyzed: 03/04/2016

Benzene ug/LND 1.0 U

Toluene "ND 1.0 U

Ethylbenzene "ND 1.0 U

Xylenes, total "ND 1.0 U

" 62.5 84-121Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10163

" 62.5 85-115Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.562

" 62.5 84-114Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11069

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B6C0309 - EPA 5030B (Water)

LCS (B6C0309-BS1) Prepared: 03/03/2016 Analyzed: 03/04/2016

Benzene ug/L57.7 1.0 50.0 73.3-129115

Toluene "56.8 1.0 50.0 76.2-123114

Ethylbenzene "56.7 1.0 50.0 73.6-130113

m,p-Xylene "114 2.0 100 76.1-126114

o-Xylene "56.8 1.0 50.0 76.6-124114

" 62.5 84-121Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.657

" 62.5 85-115Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10264

" 62.5 84-114Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10666

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B6C0309 - EPA 5030B (Water)

Matrix Spike (B6C0309-MS1) Prepared: 03/03/2016 Analyzed: 03/04/2016Source: X603033-03

Benzene ug/L66.6 1.0 50.0 ND QM-0774-130133

Toluene "65.7 1.0 50.0 ND 73-131131

Ethylbenzene "66.5 1.0 50.0 ND QM-0776-132133

m,p-Xylene "135 2.0 100 ND 69-139135

o-Xylene "67.2 1.0 50.0 ND QM-0774-131134

" 62.5 84-121Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.155

" 62.5 85-115Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.962

" 62.5 84-114Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10465

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Batch B6C0309 - EPA 5030B (Water)

Matrix Spike Dup (B6C0309-MSD1) Prepared: 03/03/2016 Analyzed: 03/04/2016Source: X603033-03

Benzene ug/L61.6 1.0 50.0 ND 2074-130123 7.66

Toluene "60.9 1.0 50.0 ND 2073-131122 7.57

Ethylbenzene "60.1 1.0 50.0 ND 2076-132120 10.1

m,p-Xylene "124 2.0 100 ND 2069-139124 8.10

o-Xylene "62.8 1.0 50.0 ND 2074-131126 6.72

" 62.5 84-121Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.355

" 62.5 85-115Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10264

" 62.5 84-114Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10666

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Martin C Eckert III

4101 Inca Street

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Project:  Noble - Coleman #22-7I4

Project Number:  [none]

Denver CO 80211

Notes and Definitions 

U Sample is Non-Detect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on 

acceptable LCS recovery.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis. 

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in 

accordance with the chain of custody document. This 

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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